
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: The Activity Zone, Bremilham Rd, Malmesbury, SN16 0DQ

Date: Wednesday 6 July 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Ashton Keynes, Brinkworth, Brokenborough, Charlton, 
Crudwell, Dauntsey, Easton Grey, Great Somerford, Hankerton, Lea & Cleverton, Leigh, 
Little Somerford, Luckington, Malmesbury, Minety, Norton & Foxley, Oaksey, Sherston, 
Sopworth and St Paul Malmesbury Without

The area board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Big Get Together from 5pm

Come along find out about volunteering opportunities in your community.

Also, bring your own cake and enter our competition!

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda Will Oulton, on 01225 713935 or email
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications, on 01225 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr John Thomson (Chairman)
Cllr Simon Killane (Vice Chairman)

Cllr Chuck Berry
Cllr Toby Sturgis

mailto:william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

The Big Get Together

5-7pm

Come along prior to the meeting, to find out about volunteering 
opportunities in your community.

Also, bring your own cake and enter our competition! 

1  Election of Chairman (Pages 3 - 4) 7:00pm

To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.

2  Election of a Vice-Chairman 

To elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.

3  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.05 pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting. 

4  Apologies for Absence 

5  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 04 May 2016. 

6  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

7  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 22) 7.10 pm

The Chairman will provide information about:

a) Groundwork and Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ funding
b) Your Care Your Support Website
c) Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy
d) Wiltshire Online Strategy

8  Election of Representatives to Outside Bodies (Pages 23 - 38) 7:15 pm

To appoint members to the Working Groups, Task Groups and Outside 
Bodies of the Area Board including the Local Youth Network (LYN).

Items to be considered Time



Page 4

Outside Bodies to include:

i. Malmesbury and Villages Community Area Partnership

ii. Malmesbury Community Trust

iii. Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN)

Working Groups:

i. Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

ii. Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group

9  Partner Updates (Pages 39 - 42) 7:20 pm

To receive updates from the following partners:

a. Wiltshire Police
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
c. NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
d. Healthwatch Wiltshire
e. Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership
    (MVCAP)
f. Riverside Centre
g. Highways
h. Town and Parish Councils
i. Health & Wellbeing Champion

10  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth 
Funding (Pages 43 - 46)

7:30pm

To receive an update on the Local Youth Network (LYN) and to 
consider recommendations from the LYN on awarding grant 
monies.

11  Community Area Transport Group (Pages 47 - 58) 7:40pm

The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations 
from the 14 June 2016, Malmesbury Community Area Transport 
Group (CATG) meeting outlined in the report.

12  Area Board Funding (Pages 59 - 62) 7:50 pm

Councillors will be asked to consider the Community Area Grants 
report and make recommendations on the applications received:

Oaksey Village Hall:             £1780.00
Crudwell Village Hall & Recreation Ground:  £5000.00

13  Urgent items 



Page 5

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to 
consider as a matter of urgency.

14  Evaluation and Close 

The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday,  07 September 2016, Crudwell Village Hall and 
Recreation Ground at 
19.00 p.m.

Future Meeting Dates

Wednesday, 7 September 2016
7.00 pm

Crudwell Village Hall and Recreation Ground





Page 1





Guidance on the election of the Area Board Chairman and Vice-Chairman

4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first meeting 
of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council,
[...]
tion of an election year, the chairman and vice-chairman of an area 
board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD
Place: Sherston Village Hall, High Street, Sherston, Malmesbury, 
                          Wiltshire, SN16 0LH
Date: 4 May 2016
Start Time: 7.00 p.m.
Finish Time: 8.45 p.m.

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Shirley Agyeman (Democratic Services Officer) Tel: 01225 718089 or (e-mail) 
Shirley.Agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr John Thomson (Chairman)
Cllr Simon Killane (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Chuck Berry
Cllr Toby Sturgis

Wiltshire Council Officers
Shirley Agyeman - Democratic Services Officer
Adam Brown – Snr. Scrutiny Officer
Janet O’Brien - Head of Housing, Strategy and Assets
Xina Hart -  Community Youth Officer
Ollie Phipps -  Community Engagement Manager 

Town and Parish Councillors
Malmesbury Town Council – Cllr John Gundry, Cllr Wayne Jones - Mayor, 
                                           Gavin Grant
Brinkworth Parish Council 
Dauntsey Parish Council – Ellen Bleck
Easton Grey Parish Council – John Tremayne

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Great Somerford Parish Council – Sid Jevons
Little Somerford Parish Council – Tony Pooley
Luckington Parish Council – Ashley Stopforth
Oaksey Parish Council – Sherston Parish Council – Sarah Wood, John Matthews, 
                                     Jill Cainey, Sean Magee, Phil Cutcher
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council – Cllrs Roger Budgen, Andy Hatherell and 

                                                           Deborah Clogg.

Partners
Police - Angus Mcpherson - Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and  

     Swindon
Fire - Darren Nixon - District Commander, Chippenham, Corsham and Malmesbury

Other:
White Lion Recreation Association
Malmesbury Farmers & Artisans Market – Lisa Gore
Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership - Phil Catch
South Western Ambulance Service NHS Trust – David Wilmot, 
                                                                        Jonathan Hardwick- Smith

Total in attendance: 33 

Page 6



Page 3 of 8

Agend
a Item 
No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

31  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Malmesbury Area 
Board

32  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

33  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

34  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

35  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack and 
drew attention to copies of other reports circulated at the meeting.

The Chairman invited Karen Walters, Community Commissioner (Carers), to 
share more information on the consultation on the Carers in Wiltshire: Joint 
Strategy 2016 – 2020.  Karen Walters encouraged everyone to get involved in 
the consultation process by getting in touch with her on 07876393890, or going 
online to complete questions at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal before the deadline 
on 13 July 2016.  She emphasised that everyone would invariably be a carer at 
some point in time and it was important that the needs of carers were identified 
and addressed. 

36  Partner Updates

The Chairman invited updates from Town/Parish Councils and other Partners, 
including outside bodies.

He drew attention to written updates submitted by Neighbourhood Policing 
Team, NHS – Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group, Healthwatch Wiltshire, 
Local Highways and Parish and Town Council.

Updates given included the following:

Page 7

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal


Page 4 of 8

Police:

Angus Mcpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon, 
extended
[...]
 that over 500 people had already 
signed up to take part in various sporting activity challenges. 

42  Area Board Funding

The Community Engagement Manager presented the applications for 
Community Area Grant Funding.

Representatives of the organisations applying were in attendance to present 
more information to support their applications. The organisations applying for 
funding were Malmesbury Farmers and Artisans Market and White Lion 
Recreation Association.

Resolved:

To award  Malmesbury Town Team £4,000 towards the Malmesbury 
Farmers and Artisans Market.
 
To award White Lion Recreation Association £5,869 towards a disabled
wheel chair swing.

Page 11



Page 8 of 8

43  Urgent items

There were not urgent items to consider.

44  Close

The next meeting of Malmesbury Area Board would be on Wednesday, 06 July 
2016, at 7.00pm, at The Activity Zone, Bremilham Rd, Malmesbury, SN16 0DQ.

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Groundwork and Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ funding 

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Caroline McKenna  Caroline.mckenna@groundwork.org.uk 

Weblink: http://www.groundwork.org.uk/Sites/tescocommunityscheme 

Groundwork have partnered with Tesco to deliver a new community grants scheme. 
Last funding round there were many successful projects from across Wiltshire and we would 
like even more applications this round!

The Tesco Bags of Help scheme was launched in October 2015 and enables local 
community groups to apply for money to develop local resources and promote greener living 
and working.  There are grants of £8,000, £10,000 and £12,000 available. 

There are several rounds of applications throughout the programme and the first round of 
funding completed in February. Over 8 million Tesco customers voted across 2,500 stores 
nationwide for variety of community group projects, and from this nearly £13 million will be 
awarded to 1,284 community groups.  

The second round of funding applicat
[...]
unications - http://www.ibub.co.uk/satellitescheme/ 
Not Spot Broadband - http://notspotbroadband.com/grant-schemes/ 
Prime Satellite Broadband - http://www.primesatellitebroadband.com/ 
Primetech - www.primetech-bduk.co.uk 
Rural Broadband - www.ruralbroadband.co.uk/ 
Satellite Internet - www.satelliteinternet.co.uk/ 

Page 22

http://www.wiltshireonline.org/
mailto:broadband@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://www.wessexinternet.com/
http://www.avonlinebroadband.com/
http://toowayinfo.bentleywalker.com/bduk/
http://www.broadbandwherever.net/home
http://www.corsat.co.uk/bduk/
http://www.digiweb.com/satellite/
http://www.europasat.com/
http://www.ibub.co.uk/satellitescheme/
http://notspotbroadband.com/grant-schemes/
http://www.primesatellitebroadband.com/
http://www.primetech-bduk.co.uk/
http://www.ruralbroadband.co.uk/
http://www.satelliteinternet.co.uk/


MALMESBURY AREA BOARD
6 JULY 2016

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Constitution of and Appointments to 
Working Groups 2016/17

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint 
to Working Groups for the year 2016/17.

2. Background

2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside 
Bodies listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration 
of Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise.

2.2. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out 
in Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to 
make appointments to these groups.  These appointments are for 2016/17.

3. Main Considerations

3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups 
(CATGs), which operated as informal working groups making recommendations 
to the Area Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.  
It should be noted that the establishment of the CATGs, along with the 
delegation of the relevant budget of Area Boards, was a delegation of authority 
from the Cabinet Member for Highways, and so the Terms of Reference for 
these cannot be amended.

3.2. In 2014 all Area Boards appointed Local Youth Network (LYN) Management 
Groups to coordinate wider LYNs, sub-groups of the Area Boards, to facilitate 
positive activities for young people in the community area. Terms of Reference 
are set out in Appendix C and may be reviewed by the Leader on an annual 
basis.

3.3. Some Area Boards have established other working groups to consider and 
address local issues.  Where these have Terms of Reference, this is for the 
Area Board to determine and amend where required.

4. Financial and Resource Implications

4.1. None.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



5. Legal Implications

5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 
involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on 
individual appointments if required.

5.2. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to Members on 
Outside Bodies.

6. Environmental Impact of the Proposals

6.1 None.

7. Equality and Diversity Implications

7.1 None.

8. Delegation

8.1 Under Wiltshire Council’s constitution (Part 4, paragraph 5), appointments to 
Outside Bodies will be made by the Leader of the Council, Cabinet, Area 
Boards or a meeting of group leaders, as appropriate.  By convention, 
appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of a 
community area are made by the relevant Area Board.

8.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups 
operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine.

9. Recommendation

9.1 The Area Board is requested to:

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A;

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in 
Appendix B; and

c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 
Appendix C.

Will Oulton
Senior Democratic Services Officer
01225 713935
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Appendices: 

Appendix A – list of appointments to Outside Bodies

Page 24

mailto:william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendix B – list of appointments to Working Group(s)
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s)

Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this 
report

None.

Page 25





WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OUTSIDE BODIES

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\2\AI00063223$zs3aq432.xlsx 1  of   1 14:04   [Date]

Outside Body Title ( A to Z ) Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation aims Meeting schedule Voting rights Reps needed Representative (s) 

Malmesbury and Villages Community
Area Partnership

Area Board - Malmesbury To inform on the development of the
Community Area Plan

Development of the Community
area Plan

Normally every 6 weeks No 1  Cllr John Thomson 

Malmesbury Community Trust Area Board - Malmesbury Trust deed states that two WCC reps
appointed by Dir of Social Services

Help and assistance to the
elderly

Four meetings per annum Yes 2 Cllr John Thomson and Cllr Simon Killane

Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) Area Board - Malmesbury So young people can present ideas
to councillors and council

Youth issues and democracy; to
enable young people to present

ideas to councillors and the
council.

4 meetings per year Yes Up to 2 Cllr Simon Killane

P
age 27





Appointments to Working Groups - Malmesbury Area Board

Community Area Transport Group:

Cllr John Thomson
Cllr Simon Killane
Cllr Toby Sturgis
Cllr Chuck Berry

And nominated for the coming year:

Brinkworth: Ellen Blacker (Dauntsey PC)
Malmesbury: Roger Budgen (Malmesbury TC)
Sherston: Graham Morris (Sherston PC)

Local Youth Network (LYN):

Young People:

Finn Wood (Rural Rep)

Shaina Snashall (Chair)

Jade Sanders (Secretary)

Erica Boldy

Community Members:

Cllr Simon Killane (Area Board Rep)

Fran Vandelli (Town Council Rep)

Shelly Ball (School Rep)
Denise Little (V
[...]
intment of members to the CATG will normally be agreed at a full meeting of 
the Area Board.  Membership may be varied, with the agreement of the Area Board 
Chairman, subject to approval at the next full Area Board meeting.

Where required for flexibility, the Area Board may appoint an unnamed 
representative of an organisation to the CATG (e.g. Town/Parish Council or 
Community Area Partnership) to ensure that the organisation is always represented 
at meetings.  However it is preferred that the same representative attends if possible 
to ensure consistency of membership.

Media Relations

Members of the CATG must not issue press statements on behalf of the Area Board.

Any press statements about the work of the CATG should be agreed between the 
Chairman of the CATG and the Chairman of the Area Board.

Page 35



COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG)

 TERMS OF REFERENCE

June 2016

Meetings

It is recommended that the CATG meet at least four times a year.  Meetings are 
intended to be limited to the Membership set out above, and is open to other 
members of the Area Board who wish to attend.  It can be open to public if the Area 
Board wishes. It should be noted that CATG is an advisory body, it does not exercise 
delegated decision making powers.

Officer Support

Meetings will be attended by relevant officers from Wiltshire Council including a 
senior transport planner, a senior traffic engineer and a local highway maintenance 
engineer as necessary.  Additional support will be provided by a democratic services 
officer.

Terms of Reference

The CATG has no formal decision making authority on operational matters or budget 
expenditure but acts as an informal discussion forum making recommendations to 
the Area Board.  Recommendations must be agreed at a full CATG meeting before 
being brought to the next Area Board for approval.

The CATG’s terms of reference are set out at Appendix A:

Page 36



COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG)

 TERMS OF REFERENCE

Jun
[...]
 

have produced a questionnaire that can be accessed online or in hard copy.  The questionnaire 
can be found at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/hospital-discharge-survey.htm or paper versions can 

be requested from the Healthwatch Wiltshire office.  We are offering one-to-one conversations 

on the phone or in a person’s own home, if they would prefer. 

 

New Healthwatch Wiltshire Website 

Healthwatch Wiltshire recently launched its new website.  

The overall look and feel of the site has been improved as 

well as the navigation which hopefully means information and 

reports are now easier and quicker for people to find.  Please 

visit www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk to have a look at the 
new website, we hope you like it as much as we do! 

 

Contact us: 

Tel 01225 434218 

info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

We have several different   

volunteering roles, so there is 

something for everyone. 

Visit our website and take our 

volunteering quiz to see which 

role would suit you best! 

Page 41

file://Server01/Redirected Folders/Shona Holt/Documents/Custom Office Templates
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk
mailto:info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk




LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 30th April 2015

Report to Malmesbury Area Board
Date of meeting 6th July 2016
Title of report Youth Grant Funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below together with the recommendations of the 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group.

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation

Malmesbury Town 
Council St Aldhelm’s Fair

£250 That the application meets the grant 
criteria and is approved for the 
amount of £250.

HEALs – Wills Friends 
Pilot

£3275 That the application meets the grant 
criteria and is approved for the 
amount of £1500, subject to the 
following conditions:

 A breakdown of project costs 
is supplied 

 Must prioritise Malmesbury 
community area residents. 

Brinkworth Board 
Gaming Group

£250 That the application meets the grant 
criteria and is approved for the 
amount of £250.

The Last Baguette 
Theatre Company

£600 That the application meets the grant 
criteria and is approved for the 
amount of £600.

1. Background
The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with 
the following guidelines:

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People
 Positive Activities for Young People local Youth Network Terms of Reference
 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards

Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 
funding.  

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that young people and the community will 
benefit from the funding being awarded and the project/positive activity proceeding. The 
application should meet the identified needs, priorities and outcomes for young people in the 
areas, as identified in the LYN Needs Assessment and Strategic Plan.

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0 30th April 2015

2.3. Councillors will need to ensure measures have been taken in relation to safeguarding 
children and young people.

2.4. Councillors will need to ensure that young people have been central to each stage of this 
Youth Grant Funding application.

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Youth Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social 
and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.

5. 
[...]
ements were 
made to the local area with this money

j) Issue 4481

Submitted 09/02/16 
The pavement between 36 and 
48 Bristol St

The pavement between 36 and 48 Bristol Street has always 
been in a very bad state of repair is getting worse - most 
paving slabs are broken and many are loose and uneven and 
are serious tripping hazards.

Not a CATG issue. Local 
highways to address. Remove 
from next tracker. 

7. Other items

a) Proposal to CATG for traffic 
calming measures in Oaksey. 
Letter, dated May 2016 from 
Richard Moody, Chair Oaksey 
Parish Council.

This relates to issue 43981 above Request to dome centre circles at 
both mini roundabouts in village 
Carriageway condition poor in 
places, especially outside Shop. 
Works could not take place 
without this issue being 
addressed first.  Resurfacing 
costs aside, the cost to dome 
rdbts approx. £4 – £5k Request 
for drop and go markings outside 
school (approx. cost £880).  . 
Priority 2 2roundabout top priority. 
Check maintenance programme 
prior to costings.  
Provisionally allocate £7k to 
project.
Priority 1

MR

Confirmation of ‘ 5’ agreed Priority 1 Schemes as of 14th June  2016

1. Issue 3963 Holloway  / Wychurch Hill Virtual Footway / Waiting Restrictions  
2. Issue 4042 Church Street / Noble Street Sherston – HGV Jubilee Triangle  
3. Issue 4387 Corston Signing  / lining on bend 

P
age 56

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Areaboard/get_areaboard_issue.php?id=4481


COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group 

Highways Officer – Martin Rose

1. Environmental & Community  Implications
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

2. Financial Implications
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Bradford on Avon Area Board.
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Malmesbury Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £0

3. Legal Implications
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.

5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.

6. Safeguarding implications 

4. Issue 4561 / 4560 / 4524 B4042 Callow Hill Crossroads, Minety Safety improvements
5. Issue 4512 Tetbury Hill Malmesbury  - Replacement of School Wig Wag / Signs  

8. Date of Next Meeting: 11th October 2016

P
age 57





Report to Malmesbury Area Board
Date of Meeting 06/07/2016
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below 

Applicant Amount requested
Applicant: Oaksey Village Hall
Project Title: Oaksey Village Hall floor Refurbishment.

View full application
 

£1780.00

Applicant: Crudwell Village Hall & Recreation Ground
Project Title: Crudwell Village Hall Refurbishment 
(Kitchen/Bar, Showers/Toilets)

View full application
 

£5000.00

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website. 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. C
[...]
oard determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:
Ollie Phipps
Community Engagement Manager
01249 709404
ollie.phipps@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 61

mailto:ollie.phipps@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	 The Big Get Together
	1 Election of Chairman
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Chairman's Announcements
	b) Your Care Your Support website
	c) Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy 2016-2020
	d) Wiltshire Online Programme

	8 Election of Representatives to Outside Bodies
	Report - Outside Bodies - Appx A
	Report - Outside Bodies - Appx B - Working Group Members
	Report - Outside Bodies - Appx C- LYN Terms of Reference
	Report - Outside Bodies - Appx C- CATG Terms of Reference

	9 Partner Updates
	d) Update - Healthwatch

	10 Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding
	11 Community Area Transport Group
	12 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD
Place: The Activity Zone, Bremilham Rd, Malmesbury, SN16 0DQ
Date: 6 July 2016
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 7.38 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Will Oulton  (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 01225 713935,Tel: 01225 713935 or 
(e-mail) william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr John Thomson (Chairman), Cllr Simon Killane (Vice Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry 
and Cllr Toby Sturgis

Wiltshire Council Officers
Richard Williams – Locality Youth Facilitator
William Oulton – Senior Democratic Services Officer
Ollie Phipps – Community Engagement Manager

Town and Parish Councillors
Crudwlell Parish Council
Malmesbury Parish Council
Oaksey Parish Council
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council

Partners
Wiltshire Police

Total in attendance: 22

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

45  Election of Chairman

William Oulton, Senior Democratic Services Officer, sought nominations and it 
was;

Resolved

To elect Cllr John Thomson as Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board for 
the 2016/17 municipal year

46  Election of a Vice-Chairman

The Chairman sought nominations and it was;

Resolved

To elect Cllr Simon Killane as Vice-Chairman of Malmesbury Area Board 
for the 2016/17 municipal year

47  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. He thanked all for their efforts in 
arranging a successful community fair, and thanked Oliver Phipps and Eleanor 
Black for their efforts.

48  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

49  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2016 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50  Declarations of Interest

Councillor Simon Killane declared that he would leave the room when the 
application from Heals for Local Youth Network Funding was discussed.

51  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the following  announcements:

a) Groundwork and Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ funding

b) Your Care Your Support Website



Page 3 of 5

c) Carers in Wiltshire Joint Strategy

d) Wiltshire Online Strategy

52  Election of Representatives to Outside Bodies

Will Oulton presented the report which sought approval for the appointment of 
representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint to Working 
Groups for the year 2016/17.

It was noted that there were no changes proposed, and the meeting;

Resolved

a. To appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out 
at Appendix A;

b. To reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in
Appendix B; and

c. To note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out 
in Appendix C.

53  Partner Updates

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the written updates in the pack, 
and invited an further updates from partners present.

In response to a question from St Pauls Without Parish Council, Inspector 
Connors stated that, whilst resources were a consideration, he would 
investigate the opportunities available to reduce speeding in the area.

54  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding

A member of the Local Youth Network presented a report which asked the Area 
Board to consider the applications for funding together with the 
recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group.

Representatives from some of the organisations applying were in attendance to 
present more information to support their applications. The organisations 
applying for funding were HEALS, Brinkworth Board Gaming Group, The Last 
Baguette Theatre Company and Malmebury Town Council on behalf of the St 
Aldhelm’s Fair.

Prior to the consideration and vote regarding the application from the HEALs 



Page 4 of 5

Group, Councillor Simon Killane stated that whilst as an elected member he 
would always make any decision with an open mind and only on the facts before 
him, he had elected not to participate in the discussion and decision regarding 
the grant application from HEALS to ensure that members of the public did not 
misconstrue his participation as being affected by bias.

Councillor Killane then left the meeting room.

The Committee discussed the application and heard from members of the 
public, representatives of the applicants and officers.

The meeting noted that the estimated costs of the project had been reduced; 
noting that the original LYN recommendation had been for 50% of the original 
estimated cost.

Following a short debate, the meeting;

Resolved

To award HEALs, for the Wills Friends Pilot, £1285.50 subject to 50% 
match funding being secured, and that a representative of Wiltshire 
Council is able to visit the project when it is operational.

Following the vote, Councillor Killane returned to the meeting.

Following a short debate, the meeting;

Resolved 

To make the following awards:

a) Malmesbury Town - Council St Aldhelm’s Fair - £250

b) Brinkworth Board Gaming Group - £250 

c) The Last Baguette Theatre Company - £600 

55  Community Area Transport Group

The Chairman referred to the list of Community Area Transport Group 
recommendations from the meeting held on 14 June 2016 as presented within 
the agenda pack.

The Chairman also invited members of the public to bring any additional issues 
to the next meeting of the CATG.



Page 5 of 5

Resolved

To note the recommendations of the CATG and the following top priorities:

1. Issue 3963 Holloway / Wychurch Hill Virtual Footway / Waiting 
Restrictions

2. Issue 4042 Church Street / Noble Street Sherston – HGV Jubilee 
Triangle

3. Issue 4387 Corston Signing / lining on bend
4. Issue 4561 / 4560 / 4524 B4042 Callow Hill Crossroads, Minety Safety 

improvements
5. Issue 4512 Tetbury Hill Malmesbury - Replacement of School Wig Wag 

/ Signs

56  Area Board Funding

The Community Engagement Manager presented the applications for 
Community Area Grant Funding.

Representatives of the organisations applying were in attendance to present 
more information to support their applications. The organisations applying for 
funding were Oaksey Village Hall and Crudwell Village Hall & Recreation 
Ground.

Following a short debate, the meeting unanimously;

Resolved:

1. To award Oaksey Village Hall £1,780 towards the Refurbishment of the 
Hall Floor.

2. To award Crudwell Village Hall & Recreation Ground £5,000 towards 
the Refurbishment of the Hall.

57  Urgent items

There no urgent items.

58  Evaluation and Close

It was noted that the next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board would be held 
on Wednesday, 07 September 2016, Crudwell Village Hall


